
Date Submitted:
03/16/2021

Lindenwood University

Implementation Date:
7/1/2021 12:00:00 AM

CIP Code:
510000

CIP Program Title:
Health Services/Allied Health/Health Sciences, General

CIP Description:
A general, introductory, undifferentiated, or joint program in health services occupations that prepares 
individuals for either entry into specialized training programs or for a variety of concentrations in the 
allied health area.  Includes instruction in the basic sciences, research and clinical procedures, and 
aspects of the subject matter related to various health occupations.

Institution Program Title:
Applied Science

Degree Level:
Bachelor's Degree

Degree Type:
Bachelor of Applied Science

Health Care Management

Social and Behavioral Science

Collaborative Program: 
N

Current Mode of Delivery

Classroom

Online

Lindenwood University, 209 South Kingshighway, St. Charles, MO, 63301

Options Added:



Special Admissions Procedure or Student Qualifications required:
Students must have a previously conferred Associate of Applied Sciences (AAS) degree.

Specific Population Characteristics to be served:
This program is open to all interested students who have a previously conferred AAS degree.

Special Requirements for Assignment of Teaching for this Degree/Certificate:
Faculty and instructors must have the appropriate credentials to teach the Public Health and/or Health 
Management curriculum.

Estimate Percentage of Credit Hours that will be assigned to full time faculty:
>90% of the credit hours will be taught by full-time faculty.

Expectations for professional activities, special student contact, teaching/learning innovation:
N/A

Year 1 Full Time: 5 Part Time: 2

Year 2 Full Time: 12 Part Time: 5

Year 3 Full Time: 17 Part Time: 8 Number of Graduates:
24

Year 4 Full Time: 20 Part Time: 10

Year 5 Full Time: 20 Part Time: 10 Number of Graduates:
47

Institutional Plans for Accreditation:
N/A

Total Credits:
120

Residency Requirements:
n/a

General Education Total Credits:
39

Major Requirements Total Credits: 
30

Percentage Statement:
n/a

Course(s) Added

COURSE NUMBER CREDITS COURSE TITLE

HM 31010                 3 Healthcare Financial 
Management

PHS 20000                3 Foundations of Public Health



Free Elective Credits: 
51

Internship or other Capstone Experience: 
Internship required as part of HFS 4XXXX Applied Science Capstone

Assurances

I certify that the program will not unnecessarily duplicate an existing program within the geographically 
applicable area.

I certify that the program will build upon existing programs and faculty expertise.

I certify that the institution has conducted research on the feasibility of the proposal and it is likely the 
program will be successful. Institutions' decision to implement a program shall be based upon demand 
and/or need for the program in terms of meeting present and future needs of the locale, state, and 
nation based upon societal needs, and/or student needs.

First and Last Name:  Danielle                                          
McCall                                            

Email: dmccall@lindenwood.edu

Phone: 636-949-4155

PHS 35300                3 Health Communication

PHS 38500                3 Biological Basis of Health 
and Disease

HM 30200                 2 Healthcare Management

PHS 37000                3 Health Promotion

PHS 32500                3 Social Determinants of 
Health and Health Equity

EXS 24000                3 Nutrition Throughout the 
Lifecycle

HM 30100                 3 Ethical Issues in Healthcare 
Management

PHS 31000                3 Introduction to the U.S. 
Health Care System

PHS 38300                3 Research Methods in Public 
Health

PHS 36000                3 Introduction to 
Epidemiology

HM 33300                 3 Legal Issues in Healthcare

PHS 38700                3 Chronic Disease Prevention

HFS 4XXXX                3 Applied Science Capstone

HFS 30000                3 Health and Well-Being In 
Society



6.  BAS Program Structure 

D. 

Course Number & Name Credit Hrs New Course? 
BAS Core Courses (18 credits)  
HFS 30000 Health and Well-Being in Society or PHS 20000 Foundations 
of Public Health (also on GE section C  GE-Social Science) 

3 N 

EXS 24000 Nutrition Throughout the Lifecycle  
(also on GE section C  GE-Natural Science) 

3 N 

PHS 31000 Introduction to the U.S. Health Care System 3 N 
PHS 32500 Social Determinants of Health and Health Equity 3 N 
PHS 37000 Health Promotion 3 N 
HFS 4XXXX Applied Science Capstone 3 Y 
  
BAS Track Courses (12 credits)  
Social and Behavioral Sciences Track  
PHS 35300 Health Communication 3 N 
PHS 36000 Introduction to Epidemiology 3 N 
PHS 38300 Research Methods in Public Health 3 N 
PHS 38500 Biological Basis of Health and Disease or PHS 38700 Chronic 
Disease Prevention 

3 N 

  
Health Care Management Track  
HM 30200 Healthcare Management 3 N 
HM 30100 Ethical Issues in Healthcare Management 3 N 
HM 31010 Healthcare Financial Management 3 N 
HM 33300 Legal Issues in Healthcare 3 N 
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